



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 353/2025**

PUSHKAR RAJ THAKURPlaintiff

Through: Ms. Muskan Garg, Adv.
(M:9818097140)
(through VC)

Versus

GOOGLE LLC AND ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Sugandha Chhibber,
Adv. for D-1 (through VC)
Mr. Shreyans Jain, Adv. for
D-2.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

18.05.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No. 13846/2026 (u/S 5 of limitation Act r/w Section
151 CPC for condonation of delay of 170 days in filing
accompanying affidavit of admission/ denial of
documents by plaintiff)**

1. Issue notice.
2. Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 1 & 2 accepts the notice of the captioned IA.
3. Heard.
4. As per Chapter VII Rule 5 of Delhi High Court (OS) Rules 2018, the replication has to be filed within 30 days of receipt of written statement which may be extended for a further period of 15 days but not thereafter.
5. Rule 6 provides that the plaintiff shall also file an affidavit of admission/denial of documents filed by the defendant alongwith the replication, without which the



replication shall not be taken on record.

6. Rule 7 further provides that irrespective of whether plaintiff files replication or not, the plaintiff shall be bound to file affidavit for admission/denial of documents filed by defendant alongwith the written statement within the time permissible for filing replication. Thus, the affidavit for admission/denial of documents filed by defendant nos. 1 & 2 has to be filed within 30 days which can be extended for another 15 days but not thereafter.
7. However as per the prayer clause of captioned IA there is delay of 170 days in filing the affidavit for admission/denial of documents filed by defendant nos. 1 & 2. The delay beyond 15 days cannot be condoned.
8. Thus, the captioned IA is dismissed.

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 18, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any